
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

SEAN D. REYES
Attorney General
STANFORD E. PURSER
Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE UTAH
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Utah State Capitol Complex
350 N. State Street,
Suite 230
Salt Lake City, UT 84114

WILLIAM L. WEHRUM
WEHRUM ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW LLC
1629 K Street, N.W.,
Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006

*Counsel for Petitioner
State of Utah*

GENTNER DRUMMOND
Attorney General
GARRY M. GASKINS, II
Solicitor General
JENNIFER L. LEWIS
Deputy Attorney General
OKLAHOMA ATTORNEY
GENERAL'S OFFICE
313 N.E. 21st Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105

MITHUN MANSINGHANI
Counsel of Record
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP
629 W. Main Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
(512) 693-8350
mithun@lkcfirm.com

*Counsel for Petitioners
State of Oklahoma and
Oklahoma Department of
Environmental Quality*

EMILY C. SCHILLING
HOLLAND & HART LLP
222 S. Main Street,
Suite 2200
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

KRISTINA R. VAN BOCKERN
AARON B. TUCKER
HOLLAND & HART LLP
555 17th Street, Suite 3200
Denver, CO 80202

*Counsel for Petitioner
State of Utah*

MICHAEL B. SCHON
DREW F. WALDBESER
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP
200 Massachusetts Avenue
N.W.
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for Petitioners
State of Oklahoma and
Oklahoma Department of
Environmental Quality*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Introduction	1
Opinions Below	3
Jurisdiction	3
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	4
Statement	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Oklahoma’s and Utah’s State Implementation Plans.....	7
C. Procedural History	12
Summary of Argument.....	15
Argument	21
I. The proper venue for a challenge to the disapproval of a state implementation plan is the regional circuit.	21
A. Under the Act’s plain text, EPA action on state plans is reviewable in the regional circuits.	22
B. The Tenth Circuit misinterpreted Section 7607(b)(1).....	29
II. EPA’s disapprovals of Oklahoma’s and Utah’s plans were not based on a determination of nationwide scope or effect.	39

A. Section 7607(b)(1)'s exception applies only when the core or ultimate justification for EPA's action is nationwide in scope or effect.....	40
B. EPA's actions disapproving Oklahoma's and Utah's plans were not based on determinations of nationwide scope or effect.....	44
1. EPA's determinations were based on state-specific facts and circumstances.	45
2. EPA's actions were not based on its preference for a uniform policy-based framework.	51
3. EPA's desire to consolidate judicial review does not constitute a determination of nationwide scope or effect.....	54
Conclusion.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Env't Council v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Alaska Dep't of Env't Conservation</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	24
<i>Am. Rd. & Transp. Builders Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 705 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	1, 16, 24, 33, 35, 43
<i>Ass'n of Irrigated Residents v. EPA</i> , 686 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>ATK Launch Sys., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 651 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....	38
<i>BCCA Appeal Grp. v. EPA</i> , 355 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Bissonnette v. LePage Bakeries Park St., LLC</i> , 601 U.S. 246 (2024).....	25
<i>Brown Express, Inc. v. United States</i> , 607 F.2d 695 (5th Cir. 1979).....	30
<i>Calumet Shreveport Refin., LLC v EPA</i> , 86 F.4th 1121 (5th Cir. 2023).....	35
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. EPA</i> , 45 F.4th 380 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	23, 32
<i>Comm. for a Better Arvin v. EPA</i> , 786 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass'n, LLC</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009).....	41

<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977)	55
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016)	32-33
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014)	4
<i>Garland v. Gonzalez</i> , 596 U.S. 543 (2022)	41
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	5, 22, 27, 38
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	30-31
<i>Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 41 F.4th 564 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	30
<i>Husky Int’l Elecs., Inc. v. Ritz</i> , 578 U.S. 355 (2016)	27
<i>Kentucky v. EPA</i> , __ F.4th __, Nos. 23-3216/3225, 2024 WL 5001991 (6th Cir. Dec. 6, 2024)	14, 22, 23, 25, 31, 33, 41, 43, 45, 51, 52, 55
<i>Kentucky v. EPA</i> , 2023 WL 11871967 (6th Cir. July 25, 2023) ...	14, 24
<i>Lewis-Mota v. Sec’y of Lab.</i> , 469 F.2d 478 (2d Cir. 1972)	30
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 347 (2016)	38
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	26

<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	35, 36
<i>Nat'l Env'tl. Dev. Ass'n's Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 891 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	55
<i>Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. McCarthy</i> , 816 F.3d 989 (8th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015)	42
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 603 U.S. 279 (2024)	7
<i>Reeder v. FCC</i> , 865 F.2d 1298 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	30
<i>RMS of Ga., LLC v. EPA</i> , 64 F.4th 1368 (11th Cir. 2023)	36
<i>S. Ill. Power Coop. v. EPA</i> , 863 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2017)	29
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 47 F.4th 738 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	24
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 926 F.3d 844 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022)	27
<i>Texas Mun. Power Agency v. EPA</i> , 89 F.3d 858 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)	4, 41, 42, 45, 46, 51, 52, 55

<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , No. 23-60069, 2023 WL 7204840 (5th Cir. May 1, 2023)	12, 13
<i>Train v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975)	5, 45
<i>Travis v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 631 (1961)	30
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976)	4, 24, 45
<i>W. Virginia Chamber of Com. v. Browner</i> , 166 F.3d 336, 1998 WL 827315 (4th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 90 F.4th 323 (4th Cir. 2024)	13, 23, 32, 41, 43, 51

Statutes and Other Authorities

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
28 U.S.C. § 2101(e)	3
42 U.S.C. § 7407(a)	4, 24
42 U.S.C. § 7409(a)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7410 ... 2, 5, 6, 14, 16, 21, 23, 25-28, 31, 39	
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(1)	4, 7, 23
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)	23
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(A)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I)	7, 53
42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)	23

42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)(1)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)	23
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(1)	23
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(2)	23
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(3)	23
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(1)(B)	23
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(2)	23
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(3)	5, 23
42 U.S.C. § 7411	6, 25
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7411(j)	6, 25
42 U.S.C. § 7412	6, 22, 25
42 U.S.C. § 7419	6, 25, 31
42 U.S.C. § 7420	25
42 U.S.C. § 7521	6, 25
42 U.S.C. § 7607	26, 36, 38
42 U.S.C. § 7607(a)(1)	15
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)	1-3, 5-7, 14, 16-18, 20-22, 25-29, 31, 32, 35-40, 42-45, 54, 55
41 Fed. Reg. 56,767 (Dec. 30, 1976)	43, 46
78 Fed. Reg. 5,666 (Jan. 25, 2013)	30
80 Fed. Reg. 65,292 (Oct. 26, 2015)	7
85 Fed. Reg. 20,165 (Apr. 10, 2020)	28
85 Fed. Reg. 65,722 (Oct. 16, 2020)	50

86 Fed. Reg. 68,413 (Dec. 2, 2021)	28
87 Fed. Reg. 9,798 (Feb. 22, 2022)	10, 33, 34, 47, 53
87 Fed. Reg. 22,463 (Apr. 15, 2022)	9, 31
87 Fed. Reg. 31,470 (May 24, 2022)	9
88 Fed. Reg. 9,336 (Feb. 13, 2023)	1, 10, 11, 35, 39,40, 44, 47, 49, 50-54
89 Fed. Reg. 12,666 (Feb. 16, 2024)	9, 31
89 Fed. Reg. 95,117 (Dec. 2, 2024)	32
H.R. Rep. 95-294 (1977)	43
Mot. to Transfer, <i>Oklahoma v. EPA</i> , No. 23- 9514, Dkt. No. 10983947 (10th Cir. Mar. 16, 2023)	12
Mot. to Transfer, <i>Utah v. EPA</i> , No. 23-9509, Dkt. No. 10983793 (10th Cir. Mar. 16, 2023)	12
Order, <i>Alabama v. EPA</i> , No. 23-11173, Dkt. No. 24 (11th Cir. July 12, 2023)	15
Order, <i>Arkansas v. EPA</i> , No. 23-1320, Dkt. No. 5269098 (8th Cir. April 25, 2023)	14
Order, <i>Nevada Cement Co. v. EPA</i> , No. 23-682, Dkt. No. 27 (9th Cir. July 3, 2023)	14-15
Order, <i>Utah v. EPA</i> , No. 23-9509, Dkt. No. 10994985 (10th Cir. April 27, 2023)	15
Pub. L. 91-604 (Dec. 31, 1970)	37
Pub. L. 95-95 (Aug. 7, 1977)	6, 27
Pub. L. 95-190 (Nov. 16, 1977)	6, 27
The Merriam-Webster Dictionary (1974)	41, 42
